
  GOVERNMENT OF INDIA
MINISTRY OF CHEMICALS & FERTILIZERS

DEPARTMENT OF FERTILIZERS


RAJYA SABHA


UNSTARRED QUESTION NO.1301 TO BE ANSWERED ON:11.03.2025


Make In India In Chemical and Fertilizer Sector


1301  SHRI SANDOSH KUMAR P:

Will the Minister of CHEMICALS AND FERTILIZERS be pleased to state:


(a) the public procurement policy of Government under the Make in India Programme; and
(b) the total procurement made under the Make in India Programme for the last three years?


ANSWER


THE MINISTER OF STATE IN THE MINISTRY OF CHEMICALS & FERTILIZERS


(SMT. ANUPRIYA PATEL)

(a) : Government of India has issued Public Procurement (Preference to Make in India), Order, 2017, as amended on 19.07.2024, to encourage Make in India and promote manufacturing and production of goods and services in India with a view to enhancing income and employment.


(b):    The procurement made under the Make in India Programme by various Public

Sector Undertakings (PSUs)/Autonomous Bodies under Ministry of Chemicals and Fertilizers are given at Annexure.


******
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Annexure

Annexure referred to in reply to part (b) of Rajya Sabha Unstarred Question

No. 1301 for answering on 11.03.2025


The procurement made under the Make in India Programme by various PSUs/Autonomous bodies under Ministry of Chemicals and Fertilizers are as under:


(i) Department of Fertilizers:


*Note: Figures show procurement orders placed on Indian vendors by FACT during the last three years.


S.No.

 Procurement made under the Make in India Programme by various
PSUs under Department of Fertilisers for the last three years


(Rupees in Crores)

Name of PSUs 2021-22 2022-23 2023-24

1. National Fertilizers Limited (NFL) 661.97 807.78 869.81

2. BrahmaputraValley Fertilizer
CorporationLimited (BVFCL)


19.54


72.17


50.20


3. The Fertilisers and Chemicals
TravancoreLimited (FACT) *


2622


2233


879

4. Rashtriya Chemicals and Fertilizers
Limited (RCF)


571.67


1275.85


1705.29

5. FCI Aravali Gypsum & Minerals India

Limited (FAGMIL)

13.47 21.53


11.39

6. Fertilizer Corporation of India Limited

(FCIL)


4.24


5.02


5.60

7. Hindustan Fertilizer Corporation

Limited (HFCL)


1.58


1.62


0.89

8. Madras Fertilizers Limited (MFL)
95.16


113.56


80.61
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(ii) Department of Chemicals and Petrochemicals:


S.No.

Procurement made under the Make in India Programme by various

PSUs/Autonomous Bodies under Department of Chemicals and

Petrochemicals for the last three years

                                                                                    (Rupees in Crores)

Name of PSUs/ Autonomous
Bodies

2021-22 2022-23 2023-24

1. Hindustan Organic Chemicals
Limited

355.21 511.23 619.76

2. HIL(India) Limited 48.47 25.14 150.86

3. Central Institute of Petrochemical
Engineering & Technology

15.79 14.88 29.84


(iii) Department of Pharmaceuticals:


S.No.

Procurement made under the Make in India Programme by various PSUs under Department of Pharmaceuticals for the last three

years.

(Rupees in Crores)

Name of PSUs 2022 2023 2024

1. Hindustan Antibiotics Limited
(HAL)

4.38 6.67 4.98

2. Karnataka Antibiotics &
Pharmaceuticals Limited (KAPL)

90.10 80.22 50.71

3. Bengal Chemicals &
Pharmaceuticals Limited (BCPL)

23.36 21.46 18.38


******

